C O M M U N I C A T I O N
O
BC
w
w
w
.rsc.o
rg

72.6 (C-9), 167.9 (C-1), 169.7 (CH3CO), 170.2 (CH3CO), 206.7 (C-
6). NMR peak assignments were made with the aid of 2D NMR
experiments (COSY, HMQC and HMBC). The numbering system
follows that employed in ref. 1 for cephalosporolides E and F.
17 E. Pretsch, P. Bühlmann and C. Affolter, Structure Determination of
Organic Compounds. Tables of Spectral Data, 3rd ed., Springer, New
York, 2000.
18 Spectroscopic data for 4: IR tmax/cm−1 3403 (OH), 2966, 2931, 2635,
1722 (CO), 1561; dH (300 MHz, CDCl3) 1.21 (3 H, d, J 6), 1.76 (2 H,
q, J 6), 2.70 (2 H, m), 3.66 (2 H, s), 3.84 (1 H, sextuplet, J 6), 5.94 (1
H, d, J 2.5), 6.11 (1 H, d, J 2.5); dC (75 MHz, CDCl3) 23.4 (q), 24.4
(t), 33.8 (t), 37.3 (t), 67.5 (d), 106.0 (d), 109.0 (d), 145.4 (s), 155.6 (s),
174.3 (s); m/z (EI) 198.0898 [M]+ (C10H14O4 requires 198.0892).
19 Spectroscopic data for 6: [a]25
D = +46.0 (c 0.13 in MeOH); dH
(300 MHz, CDCl3) 1.27 (3 H, d, J 7), 1.80 (2 H, q, J 7), 2.74 (2
H, m), 3.67 (2 H, s), 3.80 (3 H, s), 3.86 (1 H, sextuplet, J 7), 5.97
(1 H, d, J 3), 6.13 (1 H, d, J 3); dC (75 MHz, CDCl3) 23.6 (q), 24.5
(t), 34.1 (t), 37.5 (t), 52.3 (q), 67.4 (d), 106.0 (d), 108.7 (d), 145.9 (s),
155.5 (s), 170.2 (s).
20 Using X-ray analysis, Hanson and co-workers were able to establish
the relative stereochemistry of cephalosporolide E but not the
absolute configuration1.
21 The biosynthesis of various families of sesquiterpene lactones with
different carbon skeletons (eudesmanolides, guaianolides, elemano-
lides, etc.) from germacranolides as common precursors is one of
the most intriguing examples; for a review including synthesis and
biology of sesquiterpene lactones see: H. M. R. Hoffmann and J.
Rabe, Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. Engl., 1985, 24, 94.
22 E. Cerdá-Olmedo, Crit. Rev. Microbiol., 1994, 20, 151.
23 National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standards. Approved
standard M7-A2, Villanova, Pa, USA, 1990. Approved standard
M27-A, Wayne, Pa, USA, 1997.
24 B. Spellberg, J. H. Powers, E. P. Brass, L. G. Miller and J. E. Edwards,
Clin. Infect. Dis., 2004, 38, 1279.
25 F. C. Odds, A. J. P. Brown and N. A. R. Gow, Trends Microbiol.,
2003, 11, 272.
O r g . B i o m o l . C h e m . , 2 0 0 5 , 3 , 1 1 7 2 – 1 1 7 3 1 1 7 3